

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHARTER CITY OF AUBURN.

CHAP. 47

	1935-1936	1936-1937
DEPARTMENT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC		
BUILDINGS		
Departmental Operations	\$68,500.00	\$68,500.00
STATE PARK COMMISSION		
Expenses	1,500.00	1,500.00
STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION		
Expenses	200.00	200,00
SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS		
Departmental Operations	181,000.00	181,000.00
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE		
Mill Tax for support, less reduction of		
\$110,588.00 each year	552,944.00	552,944.00
GRAND TOTAL \$8	8=8 222 00	\$0.081.407.00
Amounting to eight million, eight hundred fifty-eight thousand, two hun-		
dred thirty-two dollars for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, and nine		
million, eighty-one thousand, four hundred seven dollars for the fiscal year		

ending June 30, 1937.

Approved March 30, 1935.

Chapter 47.

AN ACT Relating to the Charter of the City of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. II, § 5, amended. Section 5 of article II of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting the following in place thereof:

'Sec. 5. Special meetings. Special meetings may be called by the mayor, or shall be called by the mayor or city manager on the written request of a majority of the voting members of the council addressed to the mayor or the city manager. Notice of such meeting shall be served in person upon, or left at the usual dwelling place of, each member of the council including the mayor and the city manager.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. II, § 6, amended. Section 6 of article II of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

478

CHAP. 47

'Sec. 6. Quorum. A majority of the **voting** members of the council shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but a smaller number may adjourn from time to time or compel attendance of absent members.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. II, § 7, amended. Section 7 of article II of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Rules and procedure. The council shall keep a record of its proceedings and shall be the judge of the qualification and election of its own members. The council may determine its own rules of procedure and punish members for misconduct. The meetings of the council shall be open to the public. The council shall act only by ordinance, order or resolve; and all ordinances, orders, and resolves, except resolves making appropriations, shall be confined to one subject which shall be clearly expressed in the title. The appropriation resolves shall be confined to the subject of appropriations. No ordinance, no order for the issue of serial bonds or notes and no appropriation resolve shall be passed until it has been read on 2 separate days, except when the requirement of a reading on 2 separate days has been dispensed with by a 4/5 yea or nay vote of the voting members of the council. The yeas and nays shall be taken upon the passage of all ordinances and entered on the record of the proceedings of the council by the clerk. The yeas and nays shall be taken on the passage of any order or resolve when called for by any member of the council. Every ordinance shall require on final passage the affirmative vote of a majority of the voting members of the council. Every ordinance shall be published in full within IO days after its final passage, and shall take effect and be in force after its approval by some justice of the supreme judicial court.'

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VI, § 1, amended. Section 1 of article VI of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 1. Titles and appointments. There shall be the following administrative officers and boards:

(a) The following officers and boards shall be appointed by ballot by a majority vote of the voting members of the council; city manager, clerk, city solicitor, treasurer, tax collector, auditor, assessors of taxes, planning board, trustees of the Auburn Water District, trustees of the Auburn Sewerage District, and a health officer for 3 years subject to the approval of the state commissioner of health and welfare. Said health officer shall appoint plumbing inspectors for a term of 1 year subject to the approval of said commissioner as now provided by general law.

CHARTER CITY OF AUBURN.

СНАР. 47

(b) The following officers and boards shall be appointed by the city manager, subject to confirmation by the city council: city engineer, superintendent of streets, wire inspector, building inspector, sealer of weights and measures, city physician, city marshal, police matron, chief of the fire department and all other department heads whose positions may be from time to time created by ordinance. Upon recommendation of heads of departments he shall appoint all minor officers and employees.'

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VI, § 12, ¶ 4, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 12 of article VI of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The city engineer shall serve as chief engineer of the city planning board. The board of health health officer of the city shall advise the planning board from time to time of any municipal improvements within the scope of the planning board which, in the opinion of the board of health health officer, would improve the healthfulness of the city.'

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VI, § 13, amended. Section 13 of article VI of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 13. City planning board to be the park commission and tree wardens. The planning board shall be a board of park commissioners who shall also serve as tree wardens, and as such, shall have all the powers and duties of park commissioners and of tree wardens provided for by sections 107 to 121, inclusive, of chapter 5 of the revised statutes.'

Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VI, § 14, amended. Section 14 of article VI of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 14. Health officer. The health officer shall take the place of the local board of health as provided by section 87 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 and shall exercise the powers and perform the duties of said board of health. He shall be a physician duly qualified and registered to practice medicine in the state.'

Sec. 8. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VII, § 8, amended. Section 8 of article VII of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 8. Bonds and notes issued. Money may be borrowed by the issue and sale of bonds or notes, pledged on the credit of the city, for the acquisition of land, the construction and equipment of buildings, the paving of

480

CHARTER CITY OF AUBURN.

CHAP. 47

481

roads, and other public improvements having a useful life of not less than 5 years, and the payment or refunding of bonds, notes and certificates of indebtedness previously issued. No order providing for the issue of bonds or notes shall be passed without public notice by putting a notice of the same in 2 public places in the city of Auburn and advertising same in a daily newspaper published in Androscoggin county at least 2 weeks before final action by the council, and the approval of 4/5 of the voting members of the council. Every issue of bonds or notes shall be payable within a term of years, not to exceed the period of the useful life of the improvement for which they are issued, and in no case to exceed 30 years. Bonds or notes issued after the adoption of this charter shall be payable in equal annual serial instalments as to principal. Every order for the issue of bonds or notes shall provide for a tax levy for each year to meet the annual serial instalment of principal and such interest as may accrue in each respective year, and such amounts shall be included in the tax levy for each year until the debt is extinguished.'

Sec. 9. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VII, § 9, amended. Section 9 of article VII of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Temporary loans. Money may be borrowed in anticipation of receipts from taxes during any fiscal year, but the aggregate amount of such loan at any time shall not exceed 80% of the revenue from taxes received during the preceding fiscal year. All such loans shall be paid out of the receipts from taxes for the fiscal year in which they are issued. Money may also be borrowed in anticipation of revenue from bond issue or note issues in case such bond issue or note issues have been authorized.'

Sec. 10. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VII, § 10, amended. Section 10 of article VII of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Sinking fund. Until the bonded indebtedness of the city of Auburn, in force at the time of the adoption of this charter, is paid, the city council shall raise and set apart each year for a sinking fund, a sum equivalent to 2% of the total appropriation for that year or such amounts as together with accrued interest will meet the maturing obligations. The sinking fund shall be applied only to the payment of that bonded indebtedness of the city, the payment of which has not been provided for by serial instalments.

The sinking fund shall be invested in the bonds of the city or in such other bonds as savings banks in this state may from time to time be authorized to hold for investment, or may be deposited in such savings banks.'

Approved March 30, 1935.